corporate income tax withheld at the source of payment due to the accumulated carried forward
corporate income tax losses. These assets expire for tax purposes within 10 years from the date of
their occurrence. As at 31 December 2024, the Company classified corporate income tax withheld
assets with the carrying value of 35,231,547 thousand tenge as non-current, as the Company does
not expect that it will be able to utilise them within the next twelve months in accordance with the
effective Kazakhstan tax legislation. The Company revised the classification of assets related to
corporate income tax withheld as at 31 December 2023 and reclassified these assets in the amount
of 38,584,160 thousand tenge from other current assets to other non-current assets (Notes 10 and
14). This reclassification had no impact on the separate statement of profit or loss, the separate
statement of changes in equity and the separate statement of cash flows.

Impact on the separate balance sheet as at 31 December 2023:

As previously

reported

Reclassification of
corporate income tax

withheld at the source of
payment

Correction of
investments in

subsidiaries As restated

ASSETS

I. Current assets

Other current assets 47,476,779 (38,584,160) - 8,892,619

Total current assets (sum of lines from 010 to 022) 509,461,423 (38,584,160) - 470,877,263

II. Non-current assets

Investments at cost 1,137,741,619 - (32,260,638) 1,105,480,981

Other non-current assets 356,930,516 38,584,160 - 395,514,676

Total non-current assets (sum of lines from 110 to
127) 3,922,607,977 38,584,160 (32,260,638) 3,928,931,499

Balance (line 100 + line 101 + line 200) 4,432,069,400 - (32,260,638) 4,399,808,762

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

V. Equity

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 1,173,488,695 - (32,260,638) 1,141,228,057

Total equity, attributable to the owners (sum of
lines from 410 to 415) 2,284,181,589 - (32,260,638) 2,251,920,951

Total equity (line 420 + line 421) 2,284,181,589 - (32,260,638) 2,251,920,951

Balance (line 300 + line 301 + line 400 + line 500) 4,432,069,400 - (32,260,638) 4,399,808,762

KAZAKHSTAN TEMIR ZHOLY NATIONAL COMPANY JSC

EXPLANATORY NOTE TO THE FORMS OF SEPARATE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)
(in thousands of tenge, unless stated otherwise)

31

Impact on separate statement of changes in equity as at 31 December 2023:

As previously reported Correction of investments at cost As restated

Retained
earnings Total capital

Retained
earnings Total capital

Retained
earnings Total capital

Balance as at 1 January of the
previous year

   (line 010) 865,302,803 1,951,952,781 (31,131,147) (31,131,147) 834,171,656 1,920,821,634